
June 14,2007 

Ms. Megan R. Santee 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Abilene 
P.O. Box 60 
Abilene, Texas 79602-0060 

Dear Mr. Santee: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 286083. 

The Abilene Police Department (the "department") received a request for information 
pertaining to a specified accident. You claim that the requested information is excepted Srom 
disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, we note that the submitted information contains accident report forms that appear 
to have been completed pursuant to chapter 550 of the Transportation Code. See Transp. 
Code 9 550.064 (officer's accident report). Section 550.065(b) states that, except as 
provided by subsection (c), accident reports are privileged and confidential. 
Section 550.065(~)(4) provitles for the release of accident reports to a person who provides 
two of the following three pieces of information: (I)  the date of the accident; (2) the name 
of any person involved in the accident; and (3) the specific locatioli of the accident. 10. 
t; 550.065(~)(4). Under this provision, a governmental entity is required to release a copy 
of ail accident report to a person who provides two or more pieces of information specified 
by the statute. Id. The requestor has provided the department with two of the three pieces 
of information pursuant to section 550.065(~)(4); thus, the department must release the 
accident reports under this section. 

You assert the remaining informalion is excepted under section 552.108 of the Governmcnt 
Code. Section 552.108(a)(2) excepts from ciisclosure information concerning an 
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investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred adjudication. A 
governmental body claiming section 552.108(a)(2) must demonstrate that the requested 
information relates to a criminal investigation that has concluded in a final result other than 
a conviction or deferred adjudication. You state that the remaining information pertains to 
a case that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred adjudication. Therefore, 
we agree that section 552.108(a)(2) is applicable to this information. 

However, section 552.108 does not except frorn disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code 5 552.108(c). Basic information refers to 
the information held to be public in Horc.riorz Ci~rorzicle P~thlislrirtg CO. L'. C i o  of' 
H(~it.srorz, 531 S.W.7-d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd 
n.r.e., 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). Thus, with the exception of the basic front-page offense 
and arrest information, the department may withhold the remaining information under 
section 552.108(a)(2). 

To conclude, the department must release the marked accident reports pursuant to 
section 550.065 of the Transportation Code and the basic information in the remaining 
documents. The department may withhold the remaining inforination under section 552.108 
of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling inust not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any othcr circumsiances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regardiilg the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30calciidardays. Id. $552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id .  5 552.353(h)(3), (c). If the govcrnmental body does [lot appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not cornply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the governinetital body to enforce this ruling. In'. 
8 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the goverr~ment;il body is responsible for taking the next step. Based oil the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon reccivi~ig this ruling, the governinental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to sectioi? 552.221(a) of the 
Governmetit Code or file a lawsuit challenging this r~iling pursuant to sectiori 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the goverlimental body fails to do oiic of these tl~iiigs. then the 
reyuestor should report that failut-e to the attorney geiieral's Open Govcrnrnent Ilotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The recluestor [nay also file a coriiplaint with the district or county 
aiiorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbrenth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. We note that a third party may challenge this 
ruling by filing suit seeking to withhold information from a requestor. Gov't Code 
5 552.325. Although there is no statutory deadline for contacting us, the attorney general 
prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Assistant Attornev General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 286083 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Hector Salinas 
Hector Salinas 82 Associates, P.C 
6380 LBJ Freeway, Suite 280 
Dallas, Texas 75240 
(w/o cnc1os~11-es) 


